year ended December 31, 2023 and the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2022. In prior periods the

Company’s policy was to defer exploration expenditures until such time as the properties were put into commercial

production, sold or become impaired.

The full accounting policy is as follows:

The Company expenses exploration and evaluation expenditures as incurred. Expenses charged to exploration

properties include acquisition costs of mineral property rights, property option payments and certain exploration and

evaluation activities.

Once a project has been established as commercially viable, technically feasible and the decision to proceed with

development has been approved by the Board of Directors, related development expenditures are capitalized. This

includes costs incurred in preparing the site for mining operations. Capitalization ceases when the mine is capable of

commercial production.

The following tables reflect the retroactive changes made to the financial statements for the year ended December

31, 2023 giving effect to this policy change:

As at the year ended December 31, 2023

As originally

reported

Effects of

Restatement
As restated

Statement of financial position $ $ $

Assets

   Total current assets 554,446 - 554,446

Non-current assets

   Property and equipment 42,440 - 42,440

   Long term investments 255,200 - 255,200

   Exploration and evaluation assets 8,169,330 (8,169,330) -

Total Assets 9,021,416 (8,169,330) 852,086

Liabilities

Current liabilities

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 133,158 - 133,158

   Current portion of lease liability 10,218 - 10,218

Total liabilities 143,376 - 143,376

Equity

   Share capital 18,577,334 - 18,577,334

   Reserves 10,882,245 - 10,882,245

   Deficit (20,581,539) (8,169,330) (28,750,869)

Total equity 8,878,040 (8,169,330) 708,710

Total liabilities and equity 9,021,416 (8,169,330) 852,086

12

For the year ended December 31, 2023

As originally

reported

Effects of

Restatement
As restated

Statement of loss and comprehensive loss $ $ $

Operating expenses

   Exploration and evaluation expenditures - 398,126 398,126

   Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets 13,803 (13,803) -

   Pre-acquisition exploration and evaluation expenses 56,916 (56,916) -

   All other operating expenses 521,192 - 521,192

Loss before the following: (591,911) (327,407) (919,318)

Loss on sale of investments (7,955) - (7,955)

Gain on sale or option of exploration and evaluation

assets, net

1

-

1

Gain on sale of property and equipment 437 - 437

Interest and investment income 12,876 - 12,876

Adjustment to fair value for fair value through profit and

loss investments

(335,115)

-

(335,115)

Loss and comprehensive loss for the year (921,667) (327,407) (1,249,074)

Loss per share – basic and diluted (0.01) - (0.01)

Weighted average hares outstanding – basic and diluted 153,357,730 - 153,357,730

For the year ended December 31, 2023

As originally

reported

Effects of

Restatement
As restated

Statement of cash flows $ $ $

Cash flows from (used in):

Operating activities

Loss and comprehensive loss for the year (921,667) (327,407) (1,249,074)

Items not requiring an outlay of cash:

 Shares issued to acquire exploration and

evaluation   properties

-

30,249

30,249

   Depreciation 27,815 - 27,815

 Adjustment to fair value for fair value through

profit

and loss investments

335,115

-

335,115

   Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets 13,803 (13,803) -

   Imputed interest on lease liability 1,772 - 1,772

   Loss on sale of long-term investments 7,955 - 7,955

   Gain on sale of exploration and evaluation assets (1) - (1)

   Gain on sale of property and equipment (437) - (437)

   Change in non-cash working capital items (48,854) - (48,854)

Cash flows used in operating activities (584,499) (310,961) (895,460)

Financing activities

Payments on lease liability  (15,320) - (15,320)

Redemption of short-term investments 66,013 - 66,013

Issuance of capital stock for cash in private placements 556,638 - 556,638

Share issue costs – cash commission and expenses (51,473) - (51,473)

Cash flows from financing activities 555,858 - 555,858

Investing activities

Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets (310,961) 310,961 -

Net proceeds on sale of long-term investments 158,870 - 158,870

Proceeds on disposal property and equipment 694 - 694

Cash flows from (used in) investing activities (151,397) 310,961 159,564

Decrease in cash (180,038) - (180,038)

Cash - beginning of year 489,132 - 489,132

Cash – end of year 309,094 - 309,094

13

(c) Investments in Joint Ventures

Entities whose economic activities are controlled jointly by the Company and other ventures independent of the

Company (joint ventures) are accounted for using the proportionate consolidation method, whereby the Company’s

share of the assets, liabilities, income and expenses is included line by line in the financial statements.

Unrealized gains and losses on transactions between the Company and its joint ventures are eliminated to the extent

of the Company’s interest in those entities. Where unrealized losses are eliminated, the underlying asset is also tested